

No. 05-380

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ALBERTO R. GONZALES,
ATTORNEY GENERAL,

Petitioner,

v.

LEROY CARHART, *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* PRO-LIFE LEGAL DEFENSE
FUND, ALLIANCE DEFENSE FUND, CHRISTIAN LEGAL
SOCIETY, CHRISTIAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION,
CONCERNED WOMEN FOR AMERICA, AND
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF EVANGELICALS,
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

PHILIP D. MORAN
COLBE MAZZARELLA
265 Essex St., Suite 202
Salem, MA 01970
(978) 745-6085

DWIGHT G. DUNCAN
Counsel of Record
333 Faunce Corner Rd.
N. Dartmouth, MA 02747
(508) 998-9600 ext. 124

GREGORY S. BAYLOR
STEVEN H. ADEN
CENTER FOR LAW & RELIGIOUS
FREEDOM OF THE CHRISTIAN
LEGAL SOCIETY
8001 Braddock Rd., Suite 300
Springfield, VA 22151
(703) 642-1070 ext. 3504

MARY ANN GLENDON
1575 Massachusetts Ave.
Cambridge, MA 02138
(617) 495-4769

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 4

 I. THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED
 BY CONFLATING *STENBERG'S*
 FACTUAL FINDINGS WITH ITS
 CONSTITUTIONAL HOLDINGS. 4

 A. Conflating *Stenberg's*
 Constitutional Rules With
 Its Factual Findings Would
 Turn The Court Into A
 Super Regulatory Agency. 6

 B. *Stenberg* Includes Both A
 Core Constitutional Holding
 And Specific Factual
 Findings Based On The
 Record In That Case. 7

 II. THE ACT SATISFIES THE
 CONSTITUTIONAL HOLDINGS
 ANNOUNCED BY THIS COURT IN
 CASEY AND STENBERG. 9

 A. The Trial And
 Congressional Records
 Demonstrate That No
 Health Exception Is
 Necessary For Bans On The
 D&X Procedure. 10

1.	The congressional record shows there is no substantial medical authority that demands a health exception.	10
2.	The trial record provides further support for Congress’s findings.	15
3.	If the Court nevertheless perceives some rare circumstance in which it believes the D&X procedure is medically necessary, the proper course is not wholesale invalidation of the Act, but entry of a limiting injunction.	16
B.	The Act applies only to the D&X procedure and thus does not impose an undue burden upon a woman’s right to make an abortion decision.	17
1.	The Act is limited by its terms to the D&X procedure.	17

2. Even if the Act is ambiguous, the Court should avoid the constitutional question by reading the Act to apply only to the D&X procedure. 20

CONCLUSION 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

Agostini v. Felton,
521 U.S. 203 (1997) 1

Ashwander v. TVA,
297 U.S. 288 (1936) 20

Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of Northern New
England, 126 S. Ct. 961 (2006) 16, 17, 21

Board of Trustees of the University of Alabama v.
Garrett, 531 U.S. 356 (2001) 7

Carhart v. Ashcroft,
331 F. Supp. 2d 805
(D. Neb. 2004) 15, 16, 19

Carhart v. Gonzales,
413 F.3d 791 (8th Cir. 2005) 3, 5, 6

City of Akron v. Akron Ctr. for Reprod. Health,
462 U.S. 416 (1983) 8

City of Boerne v. Flores,
521 U.S. 507 (1997) 5

City of Erie v. Pap's A.M., 529 U.S. 277 (2000)	1
Dale v. Boy Scouts of America, 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	1
Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council, 485 U.S. 568 (1988)	20
Good News Club v. Milford Central Schools, 533 U.S. 98 (2001)	1
Marbury v. Madison, 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	8
McCulloch v. Maryland, 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)	9
Mitchell v. Helms, 530 U.S. 793 (2000)	1
Nat'l Abortion Fed'n v. Gonzales, 437 F.3d 278 (2d Cir. 2006)	7
National Endowment for the Arts v. Finley, 524 U.S. 569 (1998)	1
NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chi., 440 U.S. 490 (1979)	20
Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey, 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
Richmond Med. Ctr. for Women v. Hicks, 409 F.3d 619 (4th Cir. 2005)	6
Stenberg v. Carhart, 530 U.S. 914 (2000)	<i>passim</i>

Troxel v. Granville, 530 U.S. 57 (2000)	1
Vacco v. Quill, 521 U.S. 793 (1997)	1
Washington v. Glucksberg, 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND CODES:

Fourteenth Amendment	6
18 U.S.C. § 1531(b)(1)(A)–(B)	18

MISCELLANEOUS:

§ 2(14)(A), 117 Stat. at 1204	10
§ 2(14)(B), 117 Stat. at 1204	10
§ 2(14)(O), 117 Stat. at 1206	10
149 Cong. Rec. S3653-54	14
H.R. Rep. No. 108-58, (2003)	4, 10, 11, 14, 21
H.R. 1122, 105 th Cong. (1997)	18
Pub. L. No. 108-105, 117 Stat. 1201	4
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-326(9)	17
Partial-Birth Abortion Ban Act of 1995: Hearings on H.R. 833 Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 104th Cong. (Nov. 17, 1995)	10, 12, 14
Partial-Birth Abortion Ban Act of 2002: Hearing on H.R. 4965 Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 107th Cong. 69–70 (2002)	18-19

Janet E. Gans Epner et al., Late Term Abortion,
280 J. Amer. Med. Ass'n 724 (Aug. 26,
1998) 12
